

No. 23-3089

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE: MERCK MUMPS VACCINE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CHATOM PRIMARY CARE, P.C., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC., *Defendant-Appellant*.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(No. 2:12-cv-3555-CFK, Judge Chad F. Kenney)

Plaintiffs-Appellees' Petition for En Banc Rehearing

**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR EN
BANC REHEARING**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
TARA PINCOCK
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th Street NW Suite 310
Washington, D.C. 20005

JASON S. RATHOD
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD LLP
412 H Street NE Suite 302
Washington, D.C. 20002
jrathod@classlawdc.com

November 26, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. By Granting Absolute <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Protection for Misrepresentations in Adjudicative Proceedings, this Court Is Out of Step with the Decisions of the Supreme Court and Sister Circuits | 4 |
| II. Denying <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity for Misrepresentations Is Essential for Protecting the Public Against Monopolization by Deception | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc., 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....6, 7

Amphastar Pharms. Inc. v. Momenta Pharms. Inc., 850 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017).....7

Beckman Instruments, Inc. v. Chemtronics, Inc., 439 F.2d 1369 (5th Cir. 1970) ...10

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)6

Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)7

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961).2, 4

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig., 855 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2017).....2, 8

Kearney v. Foley & Lardner, LLP, 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2017).....8

Litton Sys., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983)7

McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....6

Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp., 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Potters Med. Ctr. v. City Hosp. Ass’n., 800 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1986)7

Prof’l Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 49 (1993)...5

Razorback Ready Mix Concrete Co. v. Weaver, 761 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1985)8

Rodime PLC v. Seagate Tech., Inc., 174 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 1999)7

St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. Hosp. Corp. of Am., 795 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1986); *Whelan v. Abell*, 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)7

Tal v. Hogan, 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)7

United Food & Com. Workers Unions & Emps. Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., 902 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....9

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....2, 4

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chem. Corp., 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....2, 6

Woods Expl. & Producing Co. v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 438 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971)7

Administrative Materials

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Enforcement Perspectives on the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine* (2006)..... 3, 4, 9, 10

In re Union Oil Co. of Cal., 138 F.T.C. 1 (2004)..... passim

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Generic Competition and Drug Prices*4, 11

Other Authorities

Marina Lao, *Reforming the Noerr-Pennington Antitrust Immunity Doctrine*, 55 Rutgers L. Rev. 965 (2003)6

Mustaqeem Siddiqui & S. Vincent Rajkumar, *The High Cost of Cancer Drugs and What We Can Do About It*, 87 Mayo Clinic Proc. 935 (2012).....11
